

No. 21-6108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, and
STATE OF TENNESSEE
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

JANET YELLEN, ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky
No. 3:21-CV-00017

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, IDAHO,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA**

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drew C. Ensign
Deputy Solicitor General
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-5025
Facsimile: (602) 542-4377
Counsel for the State of Arizona

Dated: March 17, 2022

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Tax Mandate Is Presently Injuring The States’ Sovereignty And The States’ Pocketbook.....	4
A. The Tax Mandate Injures The States’ Sovereign Interests	4
B. The Tax Mandate Inflicts Real Compliance Costs On The States.....	8
II. The Federal Government Misunderstands The Standard For Pre-Enforcement Review.....	11
A. The States Have A Constitutionally Protected Interest In Accepting ARPA Funds And Unfettered Tax Reform	12
B. The Law “Arguably Proscribes” The Intended Conduct	12
C. There Is A Credible Threat Of Enforcement	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	1
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	4, 9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	4
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868)	5, 12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	11, 14
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	1, 2, 5, 7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	1, 2
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2
<i>School Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	3, 7
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4, 11, 12

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 13, 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* 3
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1) 7
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2 § 9901
(2021) 3
David Lawder, *U.S. Treasury threatens to claw back Arizona
funds over anti-masking school grants*, Reuters (Jan. 14,
2022), [https://www.reuters.com/world/us/us-treasury-
threatens-claw-back-arizona-funds-over-anti-masking-
school-grants-2022-01-14/](https://www.reuters.com/world/us/us-treasury-threatens-claw-back-arizona-funds-over-anti-masking-school-grants-2022-01-14/) 15
